534
534
Globe Valve
Metal, DN 15 - 100
GB INSTALLATION, OPERATING AND
MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
Sitzventil
Metall, DN 15 - 100

flüssigen Medien um „Wasserschläge“ zu vermeiden
** nur Steuerfunktion NC
Bestellbeispiel 534 25 D 8 90 5 1 1
Typ 534
Nennweite 25
Gehäuseform (Code) D
Anschlussart (Code) 8
Ventilkörperwerkstoff (Code) 90
Sitzdichtung (Code) 5
Steuerfunktion (Code) 1
Antriebsgröße (Code) 1
Gehäuseform Code
Durchgangskörper D
Anschlussart Code
Flansch
Flansch EN 1092 / PN16 / Form B,
Baulänge EN 558, Reihe 1,
ISO 5752, basic series 1 8
Flansch EN 1092 / PN25 / Form B,
Baulänge EN 558, Reihe 1
ISO 5752, basic series 1 10
Flansch EN 1092 / PN40 / Form B,
Baulänge EN 558, Reihe 1
ISO 5752, basic series 1 11
Flansch ANSI Class 125/150 RF,
Baulänge EN 558, Reihe 1,
ISO 5752, basic series 1 39
Flansch gebohrt nach JIS 20K (DN 15 - 40),
Flansch gebohrt nach JIS 10K (DN 50),
Baulänge EN 558, Reihe 10,
ASME/ANSI B 16.10 Tabelle 1, Spalte 16 48
Hinweis
Übersicht lieferbare Ventilkörper siehe Datenblatt Tabelle
Seite 8
Ventilkörperwerkstoff Code
1.4408, Feinguss 37
EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3), Sphäroguss 90
Sitzdichtung Code
PTFE 5
PTFE, glasfaserverstärkt 5G
Andere Sitzdichtungen auf Anfrage
534 8 / 36
8 Herstellerangaben
8.1 Transport
 � Ventil nur auf geeignetem Lademittel
transportieren, nicht stürzen, vorsichtig
handhaben.
 � Verpackungsmaterial entsprechend
den Entsorgungsvorschriften /
Umweltschutzbestimmungen entsorgen.
8.2 Lieferung und Leistung
 � Ware unverzüglich bei Erhalt auf
Vollständigkeit und Unversehrtheit
überprüfen.
 � Lieferumfang aus Versandpapieren,
Ausführung aus Bestellnummer
ersichtlich.
 � Das Ventil wird im Werk auf Funktion
geprüft.
 � Auslieferungszustand des Ventils:
Steuerfunktion: Zustand:
1   Federkraft geschlossen (NC) geschlossen
2   Federkraft geöffnet (NO) geöffnet
3   Beidseitig angesteuert (DA) undefiniert
8   Beidseitig angesteuert
     (in Ruhestellung geöffnet) geöffnet
8.3 Lagerung
 � Ventil staubgeschützt und trocken in
Originalverpackung lagern.

bei Steuerfunktion
NO
Pos. Benennung Bestellbezeichnung
1 Ventilkörper K 534...
4 Dichtring }  534...SVS...14 Sitzdichtung
A Antrieb 9534
a Überwurfmutter -
b Spindel -
c Ventilteller -
d Mutter -
e Scheibe -
534 18 / 36
1 General information
Prerequisites to ensure that the GEMÜ valve
functions correctly:
 � Correct transport and storage
 � Installation and commissioning by trained
personnel
 � Operation according to these installation,
operating and maintenance instructions
 � Recommended maintenance
Correct assembly, operation, servicing and
repair work ensure faultless valve operation.
The descriptions and instructions
apply to the standard versions.
For special versions not described
in these installation, operating
and maintenance instructions the
basic information contained herein
applies in combination with any
additional special documentation.
All rights including copyright
and industrial property rights are
expressly reserved.
2 General safety information
The safety information does not take into
account:
 � Unexpected incidents and events, which
may occur during installation, operation
and servicing.
 � Local safety regulations which must be
adhered to by the operator and by any
additional installation personnel.
Contents
1 General information  18
2  General safety information  18
2.1 Information for service
 and operating personnel 19
2.2 Warning notes 19
2.3 Symbols used  20
3 Definition of terms 20
4 Intended area of use 20
5 Condition as supplied
 to customer 20
6 Technical data 20
7 Order data 23
8 Manufacturer’s information  24
8.1 Transport 24
8.2 Delivery and performance 24
8.3 Storage 24
8.4 Tools required 24
9 Functional description  24
10 Construction 24
11 Installation and operation 25
11.1 Installing the valve 25
11.2 Control functions 26
11.3 Connecting the control medium 27
12 Assembly / disassembly
 of spare parts 27
12.1 Disassembly of actuator 27
12.2 Replacement of seals 27
12.3 Assembly of actuator  28
13 Commissioning 28

   to avoid “water hammer“
** only control function NC
Order example 534 25 D 8 90 5 1 1
Type 534
Nominal size 25
Body configuration (code) D
Connection (code) 8
Valve body material (code) 90
Seat seal (code) 5
Control function (code) 1
Actuator size (code) 1
Body configuration Code
2/2-way body D
Connection Code
Flanges
Flanges EN 1092 / PN16 / form B,
length EN 558, series 1,
ISO 5752, basic series 1 8
Flanges EN 1092 / PN25 / form B,
length EN 558, series 1
ISO 5752, basic series 1 10
Flanges EN 1092 / PN40 / form B,
length EN 558, series 1
ISO 5752, basic series 1 11
Flanges ANSI Class 125/150 RF,
length EN 558, series 1,
ISO 5752, basic series 1 39
Flanges drilled according to JIS 20K (DN 15 - 40),
Flanges drilled according to JIS 10K (DN 50),
length EN 558, series 10,
ASME/ANSI B 16.10 table 1, column 16 48
Note
Overview available valve bodies see datasheet table on
page 8
Flow
under the seat
Flow
over the seat
GEMÜ 534
Actuators 0, 1, 2
GEMÜ 534
Actuators 3, 4
Control function Code
Normally closed (NC) 1
Normally open (NO) 2
Double acting (DA) 3
Double acting (normally open)
(only for control valves)  8
Valve body material Code
1.4408, Investment casting 37
EN-GJS-400-18-LT (GGG 40.3) SG iron 90
Seat seal Code
PTFE 5
PTFE, glass fibre reinforced 5G
Other seat seals on request
534 24 / 36
8 Manufacturer’s information
8.1 Transport
 � Only transport the valve by suitable
means. Do not drop. Handle carefully.
 � Dispose of packing material according
to relevant local or national disposal
regulations / environmental protection
laws.
8.2 Delivery and performance
 � Check that all parts are present and
check for any damage immediately upon